Town of Bridgton
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING RESULTS
Tuesday, June 12, 2018 & Wednesday, June 13, 2018

Axticle 1. To eleet a Mederator (o preside wi ewid meeting und o veie by writton ballat.
Marita Wiser was elected Moderator and sworn to the Statute Qath by Town Clerk Laurie Chadbourne. Donald
Steve Collins was appointed Deputy Moderator and sworn to the Statute Oath by Moderator Marita Wiser.

Lirifeie 2. To cieet ihe feliowing Tewn Gliizers by seovet batlot as reguived by 30-A MES 82548
(2) Selectman/Assessor/Overseer of the Poor; 3 year term

Eastman, Liston E. received 505 votes and was elected.

Frye, Jacqueline E. received 341 votes.

Lone, Carmen E. received 702 votes and was elected.

McHatton, Robert J., Sr. received 461 votes.

Miscellaneous write-ins received 37 votes.

Blank 540.

(2) Planning Board Regular Member; 3 year term
Miller, Deanna P. received 831 votes and was elected.
Pinkham, Catherine J. received 815 votes and was elected.

Miscellaneous write-ins received 64 votes.
Blank 876.

(1) Planning Board Regular Member; 2 year term
Gibbs, Charles Kenneth received 482 and was elected.
Paul, Diane M. received 466 votes.

Miscellaneous write-ins received 39 votes.
Blank 306.

(1) Planning Board Alternate Member; 3 year term
Gibbs, Charles received 2 write-in votes.
Lowell, Peter received 2 write-in votes.
Paul, Diane received 16 write-in votes.
Oakley, Doug received 44 write-in votes and was elected (accepted).
Miscellaneous single write-ins received 26 votes and 6 blank.
Blank 1197.

(2) MSAD #61 Director; 3 year term
Swanson-Murphy, Karla J. received 1005 votes and was elected.
Bearse, Lee received 2 write-in votes.
Chappell, Jon received 2 write-in votes.
Jones, Jeff received 3 write-in votes.
Oakley, Douglas received S write-in votes and was elected (declined).

Miscellaneous single write-in received 21 votes and 5 blank.
Blank 1543.

(1) Water District Trustee; 3 year term
Perreault, Todd E. received 1017 votes and was elected.
Miscellaneous write-ins received 8 votes.
Blank 268.
A total of 1,293 votes were cast at the Municipal Election.
Bridgton currently has 4,278 registered voters.

Moderator Wiser recessed the Town Meeting until June 13, 2018 at 7:00 P.M.

2018 Annual Town Meeting Results Page 1 of 12



Wednesday, June 13, 2018
94 resident voters were in attendance; 7 non-residents were in attendance.

Members of the Board of Selectmen Present: Gregory N. Watkins, Chairman; Glenn R. Zaidman, Vice-
Chairman; Robert J. McHatton, Sr.; Robert P. Murphy; George Frederick Packard

Administration Present: Robert Peabody, Town Manager; Georgiann Fleck, Deputy Town Manager; Faye Daley,
Health Officer; Richard Stillman, Police Chief; Laurie Chadboume, Town Clerk; Rob Baker, Code Enforcement
Officer; Steve Fay, Fire Chief; Jim Kidder, Public Works Director; Charisse Keach, Finance Officer; Gary
Colello, Recreation Director; Todd Perreault, Emergency Management Director; Deputy Town Clerk Dawn Taft;
Deputy Town Clerk Suzzanah Forsythe.

Moderator Wiser called the Town Meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. and recited the “Pledge of Allegiance.”
Moderator Wiser read the results of Article 1 through Article 2 from the June 12, 2018 Election. There were no
objections to Moderator Wiser conducting the meeting in accordance with the Maine Moderators Manual (sixth
edition, 2005). She requested that voters go to the microphone and identify themselves when speaking. All in
favor to recognize non-resident department heads Code Enforcement Officer Rob Baker and Finance Officer
Charisse Keach. Moderator Wiser thanked Lake Region Television for providing audio equipment and video
coverage.

Chairman Watkins recognized Robert J. McHatton, Sr. and presented him with an appreciation plaque
for his most recent term on the Board of Selectmen.

Vice-Chairman Zaidman recognized Gregory N. Watkins and presented him with an appreciation plaque
for his term on the Board of Selectmen.

Ardeie 3. To see if e Town will vers (5 apnrepriate ihe sum of $2,312,678.00 frow Auticisated
Revenrugs to reduee property daxes for the 2618/2019 Deeal yoar o8 detailed baiow,
A. Gererzl Goverapent $1,975,748.00
B. Public Safety BEUG9.9¢
. Public Waorks ¥209,356.450
D. Recreation #36,5G3.69
. Salnion Point Cainnground $62,788.05
i, %Vastewaler $24 626,08
‘Total 54,312,578.0:6
Appraved 20017/2618 HFourd of Bajociiuen Recormmeand
§1,544,890.69 $2,312,678.5%

Motion was made by Chairman Watkins to accept Article 3 in the amount of $2,312,678.00;
Second from Vice-Chairman Zaidman. All in favor.
Article 3 was passed in the amount of $2,312,678.00.

2018 Annual Town Meeting Results Page 2 of 12



Ariicled.  To see if the Towi will vete to ralse and aparagriate the sve of $2,221 322,50 for (v cosi
of Genersl Coverninent ng deiaiiod baiow.

A, Adimindsieation $1,201,753.09
2. Assossing T39,050.8 I
C. Code Enforceinan $106,212.65
2. Economic & Commaunity $141.215.00
Developmicni o
E. Generai Assistance $24,764.05
F. Lasurance $208,765.6¢
G, Bluaicipa! Compley G Chsse Straet) F115,273.60
I Recreation $i08,738.50
i Tows Clerk H%9.035.64
Total $2,22:,322.60
Approved 2017/2928 Doard of Selectntex Recommend

$2,605,Y64.00 $2,221,322.05
Motion was made by Vice-Chairman Zaidman to accept Article 4 in the amount of $2,221,322.00;

Second from Selectman Murphy. All in favor.
Article 4 was passed in the amount of $2,221,322.00.

Article 5. i'g see if the Town will vote to raise il aspproprizie the snwm of $1,500,745.56 {¢r ihe cost ot
be

Public Safety as deiaficd Lelew,

A, Ambulauce $31,806.00
i, Animzi Coutiol $E16,078.00
C. Emergensy Visnagemeni $11,568.5¢
13, Fire Department $331,375.65
B, Henith Sf¥icer T1,i65.50
W, Bydrsats SEGE,556.60
5. Police RDepactment F8462,353.89
il Streetlighis £36,624.00
Total 53,506,745.50

Appmvcr’ 2617720 ’é,f Board of Selectmen Recommand

5L,562,325.6 F4,300,745.80

Motion was made by Selectman Murphy to accept Article 5 in the amount of $1,500,745.00;
Second from Selectman Packard. All in favor.
Article 5 was passed in the amount of $1,500,745.00.

2018 Annual Town Meeting Results Page 3 of 12



el ol E Rl L EadFn | nin ¥ ow $ e 3 - : LdE i n.‘ Fait
Ardizied. o sze if the Town will voie ta raise and appreprisie G com of $1,885,827.4¢ for Pablic
V/crks as detailed Lolow.

A. Building Maisutenaace $:7,643.00
B. Cemeterics $55,456.60
C. Parks Deporiment $264,547.06
. Pondicheriy Park $i0,558.82
E. Fabiic Werks Deparinent $725,516.08
J eptic Pisyosal 573800
Yown Eail £26 Norik High Streci) 516,168.C3
'.w Transfer Sigtion 3493,559.G3)
I Veliele Muintenance $364,238.00
Toial %5,828,627.0¢
appioved 201 7/2018 Board of Selecimcn Recorrmend
£1,814,358.00 83,588.627.55

Motion was made by Selectman Packard to accept Article 6 in the amount of $1,888,627.00;
Second from Selectman McHatton. All in favor.
Article 6 was passed in the amount of $1,888,627.00.

Airvicie T, Lo see if the Towr: will voie w valve and agprogriate ihe sua of $6,550.04 for tie cnsi of
annual siipends Yoy the RBosrd fatinen.
Anproved 205 7/2018 Baard of Selectimen Reconunsid
#0.550.05 6.958.89

Motion was made by Selectman McHatton to accept Article 7 in the amount of $6,950.00;
Second from Chairman Watkins. All in favor.
Article 7 was passed in the amount of $6,950.00.

Article 8,

o

date the sui of $5,500.60 for the sest of

Approved 201772018 Beard of Seiectinen Recemmemﬁ
25,500.0¢ 55,260,023

Motion was made by Chairman Watkins to accept Article 8 in the amount of $5,500.00;
Second from Vice-Chairman Zaidman. All in favor.
Article 8 was passed in the amount of $5,500.00.

2018 Annual Town Meeting Results Page 4 of 12



B . e
Bowdtale @
Arcic Y,

A, M‘.‘;;iicipai B

“1

R

i
urs

i, -ra-!“‘!ti LJ

sigdd hefow.

A
R0y g L?t‘
uilaing Secarity

Hermo:a Fieid
Tee Riuk
Generaters

it, I‘f w!‘{ﬂ 3

Approvad 201 7/2478
£3225,250.04

ation fgli-off Coniaias

ERE TP

ety Al RAED.

#16,680.69

b, J'PC

=5 L4
[P -:
LA

-
a8 &5

=y
fr—]
o
.

<
[

;&N
.
e P )
r
o
:‘,
o=
:
=]
B

&

= & o
=
=

&
—
=

o
(&
by

¥
1

o
(]
(=2
iy
py 3
e
a0
[

ciectmen fecomumeny)

$£861,106.00

Motion was made by Vice-Chairman Zaidman to accept Article 9 in the amount of $861,100.00;
Second from Selectman Murphy. All in favor.
Article 9 was passed in the amount of $861,100.00.

1

PTIR PR
ARcie iU,

tosca Wihe Towa

Cs J‘ﬂ ial MX.'} anidiie

gl

J;.--

L ek

A Employee BF <;‘_.ﬁ,-"§5_:-‘,

, i Wlca 3 =

B, Capital Frojects

C. Hirs Den: et
o Miwmileigad 5 Clinse
=

i

FT

Approved 2017/2618
A3E,005.06

i
(W]

T il i o ik ':_1 et
Prhilc :hzh:e. Departinent g

l.-."‘

izl

Boearg

o1 ef #75,005.57 o

Wi
\]?1 .) \,\‘}U.J{i

$16,000.6%
$15,605.0¢

Ll.’{! U(.Irf.::

Du L Ay
bl A Lo

78,084,050

7 Selecimer Recommend

$75.00¢.08

Motion was made by Selectman Murphy to accept Article 10 in the amount of $75,000.00;
Second from Selectman Packard. All in favor.
Article 10 was passed in the amount of $75,000.00.

2018 Annual Town Meeting Results

Page 5 of 12

Yoo gEnwws SR ed Gy i Froe iy omed nf
Lo WV R Al AL AR g 1 A G .



FYe v e
CRAST ARG 00

T
detaling® beioyr.

a 3

-8

k-3 LR (R
« Biiagton Comsnunily Conider

B, Zridgtos Pubile Library
C. Lulkes Regiea Telovisien Franchise

Appioved 291 7/2818
SID4,250.85

P
[

3 F i a._. 1€ e 8t

)r‘

wT1,735.90

583,506,658

Ten $28,654.G8
Total 8i97,849.88

o
iE

=3

of Seiectimen Rocomsuend
Pe57,8:40,0

T4
v

Motion was made by Selectman Packard to accept Article 11 in the amount of $197,849.00;

Second from Selectman McHatton. All in favor.
Article 11 was passed in the amount of $197,849.00.

Ariile 12, Town will vote (o raise sud apy

dateticd beicw.

taar T wn il
7Y il

L2

ol I Fita e oy
12 ]I.‘..l‘.xl.‘:‘\:"..,nl-F L,.Stﬁ cﬁ‘i b):" .}t"-

3
iy

E, Lakes _i'L'l ir nmeital Assec; Mitfol
. Lakes ‘?‘ffa' -'nr reieial Assec: Boat

EES
1] ﬁ_)f“o_ twwity Aldaucs (PROE;
:f'x. ﬁeglmmg Tronsperiniiogs
L. iufus Poiier
VL. Sexnfor Tranvsgoitsil
I, Sepviad Arsanlt Prove S Res EEELH

C. Scutizern Maine Ares Agency on Agln
P.irt-Coandy viertal Lleaith Services

dpproved 291 7//6
$47,88

ié
£.1
Fer

h B Y

a Chanminer of Concaisree

o A s.
lu4”’l\ Q»

Tc}
L.Jti v uu-f:‘u
2,500,055

[ LRt .4
LL“ 9" ,vv’U [1!".)

Lb;,.'.‘;‘«.if;.ﬂ&
$2,604.5%
£1.958.00

Ly

w."‘,v@. 'f"-"r*'st-'m.“

"\ v-.)r: ,l‘(—

Folaare ¥y

s a1 1
32:250,00
556,211.06

i), 34
Tatal

9
e

7 Reconmiipny

E56,211.00

Motion was made by Selectman McHatton to accept Article 12 in the amount of $56,211.00;

Second from Chairman Watkins. All in favor.
Article 12 was passed in the amount of $56,211.00.

2018 Annual Town Meeting Results

Page 6 of 12



Awticle 13, o see if the Towa will vote to raisc and appropriats ite sug of 350,500.69 for tha
Contingency Accound,

Apzreved 2017/2818 Seard of Selectines Recormensd
330,060.05 S36,006.:30

Motion was made by Chairman Watkins to accept Article 13 in the amount of $30,000.00;
Second from Vice-Chairman Zaidman. All in favor.
Article 13 was passed in the amount of $30,000.00.

Article 14,  To see if the Town will vois (o vaise ang Ty
Term: Dont.
Approved 2017/2018 2ozra of Selectinon Keeomi i
$154,631.08 £156,012.62

Motion was made by Vice-Chairman Zaidman to accept Article 14 in the amount of $190,612.00;
Second from Selectman Murphy. All in favor.
Article 14 was passed in the amount of $190,612.00.

Article 15, To see if the Towi: will vete te raise and sppropriate the sumi of $382.654.50 for Count:
ey and Taxes 23 detailegd below.
A. Coanty Dispaici ¥¥i0,247.60

7 B o RO o P ) 2T N
5, Couitcy oy LR RTRHY
PRt G W i
ioial 2,684,638

: - g ¥y TR S D B - - ~ &' 5 § - o '\_"‘: — " 1

1/'.,{'71_‘.‘."5.-'35.?2- é’ﬂ'}:’ il iy IFOUrY ¢ SoCCmeln mecorminiend

rd 1 5 NI A Lt

f 75 0,33 9.49 Sat \.-A,Ug R

Motion was made by Selectman Murphy to accept Article 15 in the amount of $802,684.00;
Second from Selectman Packard. All in favor.
Article 15 was passed in the amount of $802,684.00.

aTUcie 36, 7y gep if the Town will volo 1o an propriais irom the 1Un

to exceed 200,004,673 to reavice fnxes.

Approved 201772615 Board of Solsctmen fecotnnend
$125,660.68 32062,005.80

Motion was made by Selectman Packard to accept Article 16 in the amount of $200,000.00;
Second from Selectman McHatton. All in favor.
Article 16 was passed in the amount of $200,000.00.

2018 Annual Town Meeting Results Page 7 of 12

b 3 - " Py o
P Fand Balanes o g nog



Arileic 17.

o see e Towz will veila o 2"‘”*052*'%1& e sum ol 50 806,006,050 Trew the Comsmunbiy
Development Rock Grant Capita! Reserve.

Approved 2017/2018 Board ¢f Selectinen Recommand
$190,000.00 $166,006.80

Motion was made by Selectman McHatton to accept Article 17 in the amount of $180,000.00;
Second from Chairman Watkins. All in favor.
Article 17 was passed in the amount of $180,000.00.

Article 18.  To see if the Town will vote to appronrizie $46,558.00 irom the Bridgton Trust Fusd for
tie purpoces as detailed below,

A, Geweral Assisianes 35,i26.09
£, Cemcterics 336,848.05
C. Hewelswa Lesgdaaping $71,875.88
;j. Sefrgat r'h;:é-.'i $855.60
E. Willls Pairk 51.804.0C
‘Tota: $46,598.00

Approved 2017/2518 Zaart of Selecinnsa Recominand

545.505.00 546,595,080

Motion was made by Chairman Watkins to accept Article 18 in the amount of $46,598.00;
Second from Vice-Chairman Zaidman. All in favor.
Article 18 was passed in the amount of $46,598.00.

Ariicle 19.  To see if the Towa will voic te spprapriate $62,575.85 from e Moose Poad Trast Fuud
for the purposes ss detaiied beiow.

A, Town izl Debt Retircment 550,058.86
B. I‘ai""“ PT.L75.80
CL Poedicnerry Park $5.9606.36
Fotal $62,875.09

Aapproved 2¢17/2018 Board of Selecuinen Recwmmiend

$621,309.65 $62,675.68

Motion was made by Vice-Chairman Zaidman to accept Article 19 in the amount of $62,075.00;
Second from Selectman Murphy. All in favor.
Article 19 was passed in the amount of $62,075.00.

2018 Annual Town Meeting Results Page 8 of 12



ALriicle 26, To soe if the Town will vois e Fix the daic whos erdy taxes preore due sid poyalde
widh tiie first quarter payweeni belnps dus and ppy ALGAE i Augusi 15, 2018; second
paymzent being Cue and payable on Movemiber 38, 2018; tiird payuent belag due and
payanlke en Webruary 15, 2519; fourth "'ayu.‘e'.k* ‘i“mg (‘ﬂ‘-e anc pa ya‘b’.-s.; Gu Moy L5, 2G5 %

and that ax interest rate of €% por asnum b char ge 0 zll wapaid taxes after thase
dates untu those taxes ae paid in fuit (36 MRS § 505

Motion was made by Selectman Murphy to accept Article 20 as written;
Second from Selectman Packard. All in favor.
Article 20 was passed as written.

Motion was made by Mr. Cossey to consider Article 21 through Article 27 in a block;

Second from Mr. Triglione.

Motion was made by Mr. Tworog to amend the motion to consider Article 21 through Article 25 in a
block; Second from the floor. All in favor to amend.

All in favor of the amended main motion.

')
L2
[+
Pk
«

.

3
%
|

o

see if thg Town will voie (o sob an bnioresé vate of Tﬁ”/o ag ine raie o be paid to axpayers
YAe pay @nedints I exoess of aimoudits fnally sssessod avd authorize uny sueh Luter ost
paic or abatements granted o he charged against the aupual overiay (35 MRS § 596).

“
3

' 5

Article 21 was passed as written.

wrpalas Son fwe ks el ¢ on delinoent T PR, W
Wi JEF BY L Yok 8L 6 i"l..u 3t N Gellndgue 3

i Al
eIl La,

Article 22 was passed as written.

Arucle 23. 7 gee if the Town will voie o it Lul’l[ub tie Tax Ceilector t0 uoeent pra-puymeri of taxes
25 & 206

not yet due or aeuessed (36 MRS § 5

Article 23 was passed as written.

it o .
Articie 24. To see if the Town will vote to auihorize ke oard of Selectmen to cater inio boundary

line agreements with abutting property owneors to establist: the boundary lice of any
property of ihe Towi, including the boundury iines of the rights-of-way of roads.

Article 24 was passed as written.

2018 Annual Town Meeting Results Page 9 of 12



Ariicle 25.  To see if the Tewn wiil vote to authorize the Board of Scicetmen (o0 waive the Joveciosuia
of a tax lien mortgage a:a'nt 6 30 MRS § 944 upon a {finding by the Bosrd of
Selectraer Jn at gw l.c,l'...}as'. ai the properiy subject te (e en would e contirary ie (as
Tewn's best intorest.

Article 235 was passed as written.
All in favor of Article 21 through Article 25.

Articie 26.  'To see if tite Town will votz to cuiherize e Board of Selectmen on reirii of the Towz, o
sell and diszose of any vea! cstate acnuired by the Towa for s -payment of tanes theraoa,
o such terwss as they deem sovisabie, and to execute quiiciahi doends for the uroperiy.
Fronerety to bo aispy puidcy asd op Lo Baard of Seigetiacn do2in
sivisahie.

-3 T, N
G el by writion viins the

Motion was made by Selectman Packard to accept Article 26 as written;
Second from Selectman McHatton. All in favor.
Article 26 was passed as written.

Arilele 27, Wesee i the Town will veie t(; nutherize ik
soli and dispose of uey reat Ao
asaoseenis therag, on J
deeds Tor the proporiy. :’1 IO ©D B alsnostd ol
Board oi Selectien desie advisabic.

. "y [ AR
iR, O el ol vin 106, WO

. . . Frig. [
'21-‘3-3"5(:.:3m of wanawaer

Motion was made by Selectman McHatton to accept Article 27 as written;
Second from Chairman Watkins. All in favor.
Article 27 was passed as written.

P

articie Z8, e see ¥ ihe Town will vole t6 anithisrize (he '7.'5-'3:43"7.:-' of Seleeiman o sell Town-owrines
taat the Board of Selechunn hns delermdned (o ve surmlas, othor than laad seguired fev
nou-payinent of taxes or wrstowaiar AUSEESRICH t:, unC 12 cenduet the sale 6f such iang by
scaled bid, public auttisn or thirough ar « gem or muitinle listing, winchever rhe Touwra ¢f
Seicctmen decras i be in the Dost {ater {ife Towi; nng to deliver s quitciaim deed i
the successiul purclinser; grovided tis ya prior o scliing, oe oblipating &
vowi te seli, SUCh surNin: &a-.ia., e Towe s ttion aetice 1o the abutlers a1 thsly
addresszs on file with the Town, zive Kuthu oi e Towa’s websiie, post i leasi oue uul‘.":“
ci: 2 socie! miedia pletiorm veed by ihe Tows al*cl puitish al icast spe noden i 2
rewspaper of general circelation In tiie Town. Tie nai procveds of any saie shioll be
cdeposited into the Town’s goaerai fund.

1 e
Do YREARD W

Board of Selrctmen recornanends a "Yes" vola,
Motion was made by Chairman Watkins to accept Article 28 as written;

Second from Vice-Chairman Zaidman. All in favor.
Article 28 was passed as written.

2018 Annual Town Meeting Results Page 10 of 12



e B il E T W T W TR I
A GING DOWR-OWNED |

vraiglie 22,0 Voter-Tetitis

i .
SWned prop-er..les to be soid suall be 59id by announced auciion ai

the Bridgtor Naws, the town websiie and all social media pisiforres camronleu by the Town

szl e o less than seveniy

b
<,

for a miniream of tiirty days. The miaimum safes price
percent of market vabiac, Abutiers shal) he given writfan not

Selecinies recemmends & "Ne" vois,
Motion was made by Vice-Chairman Zaidman to accept Article 29 as written;
Second from Selectman Murphy. This Article was defeated.

Article 29 was defeated as written.

’Sl

- of
4;1.\. fad B, l
[

£ ihe u‘r;-,'-w‘:w-; H “;‘.

fir FEET W

Motion was made by Selectman Murphy to accept Article 30 as written;
Second from Selectman Packard. All in favor.
Article 30 was passed as written.

Motion was made by Selectman Packard to accept Article 31 as written;
Second from Selectman McHatton. All in favor.
Article 31 was passed as written.

gorE

Ariicic 32, To sen if
Leraifof ihe :
e given or iefl to s Towi,

Motion was made by Selectman McHatton to accept Article 32 as written;
Second from Chairman Watkins. All in favor.
Article 32 was passed as written.

Axtiele 33, To see if the Teww wiils
grants ¢n ehieli of thn
which ey are recaix
sxpend other fusds wi

Motion was made by Chairman Watkins to accept Article 33 as written;
Second from Vice-Chairman Zaidman. All in favor.

Article 33 was passed as written.

2018 Annual Town Meeting Results

‘-'i-; e

fa.L \"':3_‘"’10" ICPHI.} le-.‘u, Y]

i n:a:}e::ﬁ balances is fund

RERS

Page 11 of 12



Artizic 34.

To see i the Town wiil voie to pariicipate in the Cumberiand Count y Uousing ant

Comamuity Doveispinani Progres of (e Federal Uepartaont of Hhouaing and Urhao
Development, neluding bat not indied {2 {he Comuen halty Deveiopizeni Block Grent
Program (CI 'BU; ang the BOVIE Pregram; o Joslgaste its populaiior (o be fuchrd
the culenlaiion of Cumiberiand Comaiy's funds b j iie J..,. Departreni of Honsing vad
Jrikee Develoniment and te authoiize ihe Hoard olectinet: te cxesuie au agrecnien with
Cuimberland Ceunty to forizalize the same.

Motion was made by Vice-Chairman Zaidman to accept Article 34 as written;
Second from Selectman Murphy. All in favor.
Article 34 was passed as written,

Moderator Wiser administered the oath of office to the following newly elected officials:
* Liston Eastman, Selectman/Assessor/Overseer of the Poor:

Motion was made by Ms. Miller to adjourn the meeting at 8:20 P.M.;

Carmen Lone, Selectman/Assessor/Overseer of the Poor;
Todd Perreault, Water District Trustee;

Deanna Miller, Planning Board

Catherine Pinkham, Planning Board

Charles Kenneth Gibbs, Planning Board

Douglas Oakley, Planning Board Alternate

]

Second from Mr. Gibbs. All in favor.

:ﬁpectfully Submitted,
Ouiirve B Cndsatheomrs

Laurie L. Chadbourne
Town Clerk

2018 Annual Town Meeting Results Page 12 of 12



